equity.....   $ 27,815.1   $   4,600.9   $   --   $  23,214.2
   ==========   ===========   ==========   ===========

 See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   4

   VIACOM INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
   LESS:
   HISTORICAL   NON-CONSUMER   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   VIACOM INC.   PUBLISHING   ADJUSTMENTS   VIACOM INC.
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Revenues.....  $ 10,174.6   $   1,420.9   $   --   $   8,753.7
Expenses:
   Operating.....   6,849.7   590.7   6,259.0
   Selling, general and administrative...   2,124.3   656.1   1,468.2
   Depreciation and amortization.....   688.0   116.8   --   571.2
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total expenses.....   9,662.0   1,363.6   --   8,298.4
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Operating income.....   512.6   57.3   455.3
Other income (expense):
   Interest income (expense), net.....   (468.2)   0.9   233.1(5)   (236.0)
   Other items, net.....   (24.7)   (10.7)   --   (14.0)
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Earnings from continuing operations
   before income taxes.....   19.7   47.5   233.1   205.3
Provision for income taxes.....   (112.0)   (26.6)   (93.2)(7)   (178.6)
Equity in loss of affiliated companies,
   net of tax.....   (21.2)   --   --   (21.2)

Minority interest.....   1.1   --   --   1.1
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Earnings (loss) from continuing
   operations.....   (112.4)   20.9   139.9   6.6
Cumulative convertible preferred stock
   dividend requirement.....   (45.0)   --   22.5(6)   (22.5)
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Net earnings (loss) attributable to common
   stock before discontinued operations..   $  (157.4)   $   20.9   $   162.4   $   (15.9)
   =========   ===========   ==========   ===========
Basic:
   Loss from continuing operations
   per common share.....   $   (.44)   $   (.04)
   Weighted average number of shares.....   356.4   356.4
Diluted:
   Loss from continuing operations
   per common share.....   $   (.44)   $   (.04)
   Weighted average number of shares.....   356.4   361.1

  See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   5

   VIACOM INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
   LESS:
   HISTORICAL   NON-CONSUMER   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   VIACOM INC.   PUBLISHING   ADJUSTMENTS   VIACOM INC.
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Revenues.....   $  9,177.8   $   1,399.6   $   --   $   7,778.2
Expenses:
   Operating.....   6,035.1   552.0   5,483.1
   Selling, general and administrative.   1,873.0   629.8   1,243.2
   Depreciation and amortization.....   688.4   104.5   --   583.9
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total expenses.....   8,596.5   1,286.3   --   7,310.2
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Operating income.....   581.3   113.3   468.0
Other income (expense):
   Interest income (expense), net.....   (588.1)   (4.3)   232.3(5)   (351.5)
   Other items, net.....   62.7   (4.2)   --   66.9
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Earnings from continuing operations
   before income taxes.....   55.9   104.8   232.3   183.4
Provision for income taxes.....   (142.5)   (58.6)   (92.9)(7)   (176.8)
Equity in loss of affiliated companies,
   net of tax.....   (73.0)   .1   --   (73.1)
Minority interest.....   4.5   --   --   4.5
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Earnings (loss) from continuing
   operations.....   (155.1)   46.3   139.4   (62.0)
Cumulative convertible preferred stock
   dividend requirement.....   (45.0)   --   22.5(6)   (22.5)
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Net earnings (loss) attributable to
common stock before discontinued operations  $   (200.1)   $   46.3   $   161.9   $   (84.5)
   ==========   ===========   ==========   ===========

Basic:
   Loss from continuing operations
   per common share.....   $   (.57)   $   (.24)
   Weighted average number of shares...   352.7   352.7
Diluted:
   Loss from continuing operations
   per common share.....   $   (.57)   $   (.24)
   Weighted average number of shares...   352.7   352.7

  See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

   6

   VIACOM INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   LESS:
   HISTORICAL   DISCONTINUED   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   VIACOM INC.   OPERATIONS(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   VIACOM INC.
   ------------   -------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues.....   $   13,206.1   $  2,521.2   $   --   $  10,684.9
Expenses:
   Operating.....   8,863.3   1,387.0   --   7,476.3
   Selling, general and
   administrative.....   2,646.7   896.1   --   1,750.6
   Depreciation and amortization....   943.3   170.7   --   772.6
   ------------   ----------   ---------   -----------
   Total expenses.....   12,453.3   2,453.8   --   9,999.5
   ------------   ----------   ---------   -----------
Operating income.....   752.8   67.4   --   685.4
Other income (expense):
   Interest expense, net.....   (763.0)   (12.1)   313.1(5)   (437.8)
   Other items, net.....   1,232.9   (11.1)   --   1,244.0
   ------------   -----------   ---------   -----------
Earnings from continuing operations
   before income taxes.....   1,222.7   44.2   313.1   1,491.6
Provision for income taxes.....   (689.6)   (43.2)   (125.2)(7)   (771.6)
Equity in loss of affiliated
   companies, net of tax.....   (163.3)   --   --   (163.3)
Minority interest.....   4.7   --   --   4.7
   ------------   ----------   ---------   -----------
Earnings from continuing operations...   374.5   1.0   187.9   561.4
Cumulative convertible preferred stock
   dividend requirements.....   (60.0)   --   30.0(6)   (30.0)
   -------------   ----------   ---------   ------------
Net earnings attributable to common stock
   before discontinued operations.....   $   314.5   $   1.0   $   217.9   $   531.4
   ============   ==========   =========   ===========

Basic:
   Earnings from continuing
   operations per common share...   $   .89   $   1.51
   Weighted average number of shares   352.9   352.9
Diluted:
   Earnings from continuing
   operations per common share...   $   .89   $   1.50
   Weighted average number of shares   354.3   354.3